

**FILED**

January 3, 2023

**OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS**

**A22-1534**

**STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

---

Amos Mast, Menno Mast, Sam Miller, and  
Ammon Swartzentruber,

Appellants,

vs.

County of Fillmore, and  
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency,

Respondents.

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

---

LAW OFFICES OF SOUTHERN  
MINNESOTA REGIONAL  
LEGAL SERVICES, INC.

By: Brian N. Lipford, ID  
#388760  
903 West Center Street, Suite  
230  
Rochester MN 55902  
507.292.0080  
brian.lipford@smrls.org

*Attorney for Appellants*

Brett Corson, ID # 205990  
Fillmore County Attorney  
PO Box 307  
Preston MN 55965  
507.765.2530  
bcorson@co.fillmore.mn.us

*Attorney for Fillmore County*

KEITH ELLISON, Attorney General,  
State of Minnesota  
Christina Brown, ID # 391019  
Janine Kimble, ID # 392032  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900  
Saint Paul MN 55101-2127  
651.757.1471  
christina.brown@ag.state.mn.us

*Attorneys for Minnesota Pollution  
Control Agency*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. The Compelling Interest Test (also known as Strict Scrutiny) Applies.....	26
II. The District Court Erred in Concluding Defendants Have a Compelling Interest Specific to These Amish.....	29
A. The District Court Erred by Relying on Speculation to Conclude That Defendants Have a Compelling Interest in Forcing These Amish to Violate Their Religion.....	29
1. The District Court Relied on Speculation to Conclude These Plaintiffs’ Graywater in Particular Threatens the Water Supply.....	31
2. The District Court Relied on Speculation When Concluding These Amish Produce Enough Gray Water to Threaten the Water Supply.....	36
3. The District Court Also Erred in Speculating That the Amish Water Would All Get Discharged onto One Plot of Land.....	41
B. Exemptions to the Septic Tank Requirement Undermine the Defendants’ Claims of Having a Compelling Interest.....	42
1. The Hand-Carried Gray Water Exception Undermines the State’s Claimed Interest.....	43
2. The Exception for Farmers Undermines the Defendants’ Interest by Allowing Secular Actors to Burden the Interest to a Greater Degree Than Religious Actors.....	47
3. The Procedure for Creating Type V Systems Is a Formal Mechanism for Exceptions That Undermines the Government’s Claimed Interest Against the Amish.....	48
4. The Existence of a Formal Mechanism Allowing Discretionary Exemptions Fatally Undermines the Government’s Interest in Denying the Amish an Exception.....	50
5. The Exception for Outhouses Fatally Undermines the Defendants’ Governmental Interest in Regulating These Amish.....	51
III. The District Court Misapplied <i>Fulton</i> and <i>Ramirez</i> to the “Least Restrictive Means” Analysis.....	52

A. The District Court Erred by Shifting the Burden to the Amish and Changing It.....	55
B. The District Court Should Have Found Defendants Did Not Meet Their Burden. ....	57
C. Even in Answering the Wrong Question, the District Court Erred.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	68
CERTIFICATION OF LENGTH OF DOCUMENT .....	69

**CONTENTS OF ADDENDUM**

<b>Document</b>	<b>Page</b>
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order for Judgment, and Judgment, September 7, 2022, Index # 314 .....	Add-1
Domestic Septage Regulatory Guidance: A Guide to the EPA 503 Rule.....	Add-47
Gray Water Distribution System diagrams, Exhibit 42.....	Add-49
5/27/2015 Swartzentruber Amish letter to M.P.C.A., Exhibit 3 .....	Add-51
8/31/2015 Swartzentruber Amish letter to M.P.C.A., Exhibit 4 .....	Add-53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
First and Fourteenth Amendments	7, 8, 10, 11, 15, 26, 27, 69
<b>United States Supreme Court Cases</b>	
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	27
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	38, 54
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	28, 42, 47
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418	30
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mast v. Fillmore County</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2430 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	28, 35
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	27
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i>	32, 35
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	26, 28, 46
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	61, 64
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	27

## United States Circuit Court Cases

*Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark*, 170 F. 3d 359 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1999) (J. Alito) 46

*Yellowbear v. Lampert*, 741 F. 3d 48 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) (J. Gorsuch) 32

## Minnesota Constitution

Article I, § 16 7, 9, 10, 11, 15, 27, 69

## Minnesota Supreme Court Cases

*State v. Hershberger*, 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990) 8, 9, 10, 27

*Cruz-Guzman v. State*, 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018) 24

*Harlow v. State, Dep't of Human Servs.*, 883 N.W.2d 561 (Minn. 2016) 24

*Modrow v. JP Foodservice, Inc.*, 656 N.W.2d 389 (Minn. 2003) 24

*Onvoy, Inc. v. ALLETE, Inc.*, 736 N.W.2d 611 (Minn. 2007) 23

*Rasmussen v. Two Harbors Fish Co.*, 832 N.W.2d 790 (Minn. 2013) 23

## Minnesota Court of Appeals Cases

*In re Estate of Sullivan*, 868 N.W.2d 750, 754 (Minn. App. 2015) 23

*Skyline Village Park Ass'n vs. Skyline Village L.P.*, 786 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. App. 2010) 23

## Federal Statutes

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA),  
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc *et seq.* *passim*

## Minnesota Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 115.55	13
Minn. Stat. §§ 145A.01-145A.08	13

## Minnesota Rules

Minn. R. 7080.1100, subp. 38	12
Minn. R. 7080.1200, subp. 3	50
Minn. R. 7080.2150	16, 51, 66
Minn. R. 7080.2280	16, 52, 66
Minn. R. 7080.2400	20
Minn. R. 7080-7082	13
Minn. R. 7083.0700	47

## County Ordinances

Fillmore County Ordinance 502	13, 19, 36, 37, 54
Fillmore County Ordinance 504	50

## Other Authorities

<i>Camping</i> , MINNESOTA DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES WEBSITE	44, 45
J. Morris Clark, <i>Guidelines for the Free Exercise Clause</i> 83 Harv. L.Rev. 327, 330–31 (1969)	31
Michael W. McConnell & Richard A. Posner, <i>An Economic Approach to Issues of Religious Freedom</i> , 56 U. Chi. L.Rev. 1 (1989)	31
<i>State parks</i> , MINNESOTA DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES WEBSITE	44
Uniform Plumbing Code	21
